

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(S) No.3599 of 2025

Sujay Mandal, S/o Uttam Kumar Mandal. **Petitioner**
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. **Respondents**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Kaushik Sarkhel, Advocate,
through V.C.
For the Respondent(s): Mr. Faisal Allam, AC to SC Mines-III

03/ 26.08.2025

Mr. Kaushik Sarkhel, learned counsel representing the petitioner appears through virtual mode. There is no complaint with regard to any quality or clarity in audio or video.

2. Six weeks' time is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit.

3. In the meantime, no appointment should be made in the post of *Chowkidar* in the District of Jamtara, till further orders, pursuant to the final results, considering the fact that there is a difference in the constitution of the Selection Committee as envisaged in the statutory Rules and the Advertisements.

4. Considering that the stay has been granted, list this case on 08.10.2025, under the heading "**Admission**".

(ANANDA SEN, J.)