

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (S) No. 3599 of 2025

Sujay Mandal aged about 26 years, son of Uttam Kumar Mandal,
Resident of Village- Khuryam, Nagari, P.O. - Nagari, P.S. Nala,
District Jamtara
.....**Petitioner(s)**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand through its Chief Secretary, Government of Jharkhand having its office at Project Bhawan, P.O. Dhurwa, P.S. Jagarnathpur, District Ranchi;
2. Ministry of Home, Jail & Disaster Management, Government of Jharkhand, through its Additional Chief Secretary-cum-Principal Secretary, having its office at Project Bhawan, P.O. Dhurwa, P.S. Jagarnathpur, District Ranchi.
3. District Magistrate cum Deputy Commissioner, Combined Building, PO & PS-Jamtara, District-Jamtara
4. Superintendent of Police, Combined Building, PO & PS Jamtara, District- Jamtara
5. Sub Divisional Officer, Old Civil Court, PO & PS Jamtara, District- Jamtara
6. The Deputy Development Officer cum Chief Executive Officer, Combined Building, PO & PS Jamtara, District-Jamtara
7. The Circle Officer, Nala, PO & PS - Nala, District- Jamtara

.....**Respondent(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Kaushik Sarkhel, Advocate
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Faisal Allam, A.C. to S.C. (Mines)-III
Mr. Akash Ajit Kumar, Advocate

08/Dated:-24.04.2026

I.A. No.5266 of 2026

1. This interlocutory application has been preferred by the petitioner for withdrawal of the instant writ application.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents does not have any objection.
3. Looking to the averments made in the interlocutory application, the same is allowed and the instant writ application stands dismissed as withdrawn.

4. Interim order, if any, granted earlier in the instant writ application, shall stand vacated. Pending I.A., if any, also stands closed.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

APRIL 24, 2026
vikas/-
uploaded
29.04.2026